STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF V-F PETROLEUM INC, FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 23227

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL EXHIBIT

In accordance with the Division's request at the January 5, 2023 hearing in this matter, V-F Petroleum, Inc. is providing the Supplemental Self-Affirmed Statement of Ryan Curry (Exhibit A-6), which confirms that Legacy Reserves Operating, LP, received notice of the January 5, 2023 hearing in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

HINKLE SHANOR, LLP

/s/ Dana S. Hardy
Dana S. Hardy
Jaclyn McLean
Yarithza Peña
P.O. Box 2068
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068
Phone: (505) 982-4554
Facsimile: (505) 982-8623
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com
jmclean@hinklelawfirm.com
ypena@hinklelawfirm.com
Counsel for V-F Petroleum Inc

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF V-F PETROLEUM INC, FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 23227

SUPPLEMENTAL SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF RYAN CURRY

- 1. I am a Landman with V-F Petroleum Inc ("V-F"). I previously submitted written testimony in this matter.
- 2. At the January 5, 2023 hearing, the Division requested that V-F provide confirmation that Legacy Reserves Operating, LP ("Legacy") received notice of the hearing.
- 3. Following the January 5, 2023 hearing, I contacted Legacy to confirm receipt of the notice of hearing and pooling application. *See* 1/5/23 E-mail correspondence from R. Curry to T. Thoreson and C. Messina, attached hereto as Exhibit A-7.
- 4. Carl Messina, Senior Land & Business Development Coordinator for Legacy, confirmed receipt of the notice of hearing and pooling application. *See* Exhibit A-7.
- 5. I understand this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in the subject cases. I affirm that my testimony above is true and correct and is made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

Ryan B Cerry

Date

V-F Petroleum Inc Case No. 23227 Exhibit A-6 From: Ryan Curry
To: Dana Hardy

 Cc:
 Sean Johnson; Jaclyn McLean; Yarithza Pena

 Subject:
 Legacy Receipt of Pooling Notice

 Date:
 Thursday, January 5, 2023 1:18:49 PM

Attachments: <u>image002.png</u>

Case No. 23227 - Appl. for Pooling Hearing.pdf

Confirmed receipt of pooling notice below from legacy.

From: Carl Messina <cmessina@legacyreserves.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2023 2:15 PM

To: Ryan Curry <ryan@vfpetroleum.com>; Taylor Thoreson <tthoreson@legacyreserves.com>

Subject: RE: Cache River 39 32 State Com

Hey Ryan,

Attached is what I have received. Below in my signature is our updated address.

Thanks,

Carl Messina

Sr. Land & Business Development Coordinator



1400 16th Street, Suite 510 Denver, CO 80202

From: Ryan Curry < ryan@vfpetroleum.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2023 1:07 PM

To: Taylor Thoreson tthoreson@legacyreserves.com cmessina@legacyreserves.com

Subject: RE: Cache River 39 32 State Com

Importance: High

Hey Guys,

We had our last Cache River hearing today. We had previously pooled the other three DSUs. The examiners were wondering if you received pooling notice or not because we never got a green card back. Can you please confirm that you received pooling notice or waive the notice? We are 100% going to let you guys sign the JOA and look forward to you all participating. We just don't need this issue holding up our order issuance or the case being taken under advisement.

Legacy Reserves Operating, LP 1775 Sherman St., Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80203	12/06/22	Per USPS Tracking (Last Checked 12/27/22):
Deliver, CO 80203		12/08/22 – Delivered to individual at the address.

V-F Petroleum Inc Case No. 23227 Exhibit A-7 I can confirm I will have your address updated to the new one in your email signature.

Thanks,

Ryan Curry V-F Petroleum Inc.

500 West Texas, Suite 350 Midland, TX 79701 Office: (432) 683-3344

Cell: (501) 766-5344

Email: Ryan@VFPetroleum.com